

## Town of Yorktown

Office of the Town Clerk Diana L. Quast

## FINAL TOWN BOARD VIDEO CONFERENCE MEETING AGENDA

December 21, 2021 363 Underhill Avenue, Yorktown, NY 10598

The Town Board of the Town of Yorktown will not be meeting in person, until further notice, meetings will be held via video conferencing only

#### 6:00 PM EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion will be made to go into Executive Session to discuss the following item(s):

#### **Personnel**

Police Department

#### **Litigation and Negotiations**

Town Attorney

#### 7:30 PM TELEVISED TOWN BOARD MEETING

- 1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 2. MOMENT OF SILENCE
- 3. INTRODUCTIONS
- 4. REPORT FROM TOWN SUPERVISOR MATTHEW J. SLATER
- 5. REPORTS FROM TOWN COUNCIL
- 6. REPORT FROM HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT
- 7. <u>POET LAUREATE</u> John McMullen

#### 8. PERSONNEL

## Appoint Domenico J. Dinotte to the position of Police Officer in the Yorktown Police Department

BE IT RESOLVED, that Domenico J. Dinotte of Yorktown Heights, New York is hereby appointed permanent Police Officer in the Town of Yorktown Police Department from Eligible List No. 60-194, effective December 29, 2021 to be paid the contractual salary of \$58,253.00 annually,

BE IT RESOLVED, contingent upon successful completion of the required medical and psychological examination,

BE IT RESOLVED, that this appointment is subject to a probationary period of not less than 12 nor more than 72 weeks, commencing on the first date of appointment on December 29, 2021.

#### Authorize Jeffrey Dahlke to carry over accrued time from 2021 to 2022

WHEREAS, the following employee has requested to carry 2021 accrued time for use in 2022, and

WHEREAS, the Comptroller has confirmed the available balance, now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the following employee may carry the time balance listed below:

<u>Name</u>	# Hours
Jeffrey Dahlke	45

#### 9. COURTESY OF THE FLOOR

#### 10. PUBLIC HEARINGS

### <u>Public Hearing to consider a Wetlands, Stormwater Management, and Tree Permit submitted by Heitor Almeida for property located at 1875</u> Brookdale Street

Matthew Slater will convene a public hearing to consider a Wetlands, Stormwater Management, and Tree Permit submitted by Heitor Almeida for property located at 1875 Brookdale Street in order to expand existing usable yard area.

# Public Hearing to consider the application for a Wetland Permit, MS4 Stormwater Management Permit, and Tree Permit submitted by the New York City Department of Environmental Protection for the bridge replacement on Baptist Church Road

Supervisor Matthew Slater will convene a public hearing to consider the application for a Wetland Permit, MS4 Stormwater Management Permit, and Tree Permit submitted by the New York City Department of Environmental Protection for the bridge replacement on Baptist Church Road. The proposed work involves the complete replacement of the Baptist Church Road Bridge over Hunter Brook adjacent to the New Croton Reservoir.

#### <u>Public Hearing to consider a proposed Local Law amending Chapter 168</u> <u>Master Fee Schedule</u>

Supervisor Slater will convene a public hearing to consider a proposed Local Law amending Chapter 168 of the Code of the Town of Yorktown as follows: The Town Board shall establish, by resolution, a Master Fee Schedule setting forth the fees to be charged to applicants.

#### 11. RESOLUTIONS

#### 12. ADJOURN

DIANA L. QUAST, TOWN CLERK CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK TOWN OF YORKTOWN

Dated: December 21, 2021

#### **Instructions for the Public to participate in Town Board Meetings Remotely:**

The Town Board of the Town of Yorktown will not be meeting in person.
Until further notice, meetings will be held via video conferencing.
The Town of Yorktown will televise a video conference Town Board meeting on Tuesday, December 21, 2021 beginning at 7:30 p.m.

Please make sure to register in advance if you would like to speak at the Public Hearings or at Courtesy of the Floor during this meeting with the Town Clerk at dquast@vorktownny.org or 914-962-8152

You will need to provide your name, phone number and email address when registering so we can send a confirmation to you containing instructions on how to join the meeting virtually or by phone. You will have an opportunity to see and hear the meeting live on Channel 20 (Cable) or Channel 33 (Fios). If you have a computer, tablet, or smartphone, you will be able to see and hear the meeting while it is occurring on the Town's website at yorktownny.org.

\*\*\*AGENDAS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE\*\*\*